© 2016 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 1
Cisco ASR 1000 Series
Aggregation Services Router
Cisco ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services Router
FAQ
ASR 1000 Series Routers scale from Fast Ethernet to 10
Gigabit Ethernet (GE) and from DS-0 to OC 192/STM-64 with
rich QoS features, allowing network operators to guarantee

covers the details of software activation on the ASR 1001 and
ASR 1002-X chassis. For details about ordering, refer to the
ordering guide product bulletin posted on
Q
What kind of software modularity is offered with
Cisco IOS XE Software?
A Each consolidated package for the ASR 1000 Series consists
of seven different sub-packages. The sub packages are
designed to increase the In-Service Software Upgrade (ISSU)
capability. Table 8 describes the functions of each of the seven
sub-packages.
Table 8.	 Cisco IOS XE Software Sub-packages for the Cisco ASR 1000 Series
Software Sub-Package Function
RPBase Provides the operating system software for the route processor
RPControl Controls the control-plane processes that interface between Cisco IOS XE Software and the rest of the platform
RPAccess: K9 and non-K9 Software required for router access:
•	 RPAccess K9: This package includes restricted components (SSL and SSH). Consolidated packages with this
sub-package are subject to export controls.
•	 RPAccess non-K9: This package is included only in consolidated packages that do not have cryptographic
support or SSH support.
© 2016 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 21
Cisco ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services Router
FAQ
Software Sub-Package Function
RPIOS Provides the Cisco IOS Software kernel, which is where Cisco IOS Software features are stored and run. Each
Cisco IOS Software image has a different RPIOS
ESPBase Provides the ESP operating system and control process, and the ESP software
SIPSPA Provides the SPA driver and associated field-programmable device (FPD) images
SIPBase Controls the SIP carrier card operating system and control processes
For every Cisco IOS XE Software release, all seven sub-packages are integrated and available in each of the consolidated packages. Each
consolidated package is available for download from Cisco.com.
Q What sub-packages are included in the various consolidated packages of a Cisco IOS XE
Software release?
A Table 9 lists the sub-packages included in each consolidated package.
Table 9.	 Modules Included in Cisco IOS XE Consolidated Packages
Module Sub-Package
Cisco IOS XE Consolidated
Package
RPBase RPControl RPIOS RPAccess1 RPAccessK9 SIPBase SIPSPA ESPBase
ASR 1000 Advanced
Enterprise2
Yes Yes Advanced Enterprise
Services
- Yes Yes Yes Yes
ASR 1000 Advanced
Enterprise3 without
Cryptography
Yes Yes Advanced Enterprise
Services (without
Cryptography)
Yes - Yes Yes Yes
ASR 1000 Advanced IP
Services4
Yes Yes Advanced IP Services - Yes Yes Yes Yes
© 2016 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 22
Cisco ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services Router
FAQ
Module Sub-Package
ASR 1000 Advanced
IP Services5 without
Cryptography
Yes Yes Advanced IP Services

come by default with 8 GB of DRAM, upgradable to 16 GB of DRAM. The ASR 1002-HX come by default with 16 GB of DRAM, upgradable
to 32 GB of DRAM.
Ordering Information
Q How do I order ASR 1000 Series Routers?
A Go to the Cisco Ordering Tool.
Q What are the part numbers for the hardware components?
A Table 10 lists the hardware part numbers.
Table 10.	 Cisco ASR 1000 Series Hardware: Part Numbers
Part Number Description
ASR 1001-X Cisco ASR 1001-X Chassis, 6 built-in GE, dual power supply, 8 GB DRAM
ASR 1001-X= Cisco ASR 1001-X Chassis, 6 built-in GE, dual power supply, 8 GB DRAM, spare
ASR 1001-HX Cisco ASR 1001-HX System, 8x10GE + 8x1GE, two power supplies, optional crypto
ASR 1001-HX= Cisco ASR 1001-HX System, 8x10GE + 8x1GE, two power supplies, optional crypto, spare
ASR 1002-HX Cisco ASR 1002-HX System, 4x10GE + 4x1GE, two power supplies, optional crypto
ASR 1002-HX= Cisco ASR 1002-HX System, 4x10GE + 4x1GE, two power supplies, optional crypto, spare
ASR1002-X Cisco ASR 1002-X System, Crypto, 6 built-in GE, dual power supply
© 2016 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 24
Part Number Description
ASR1002-X= Cisco ASR 1002-X System, Crypto, 6 built-in GE, dual power supply, spare
ASR1004 Cisco ASR 1004 Chassis, dual power supply
ASR1004= Cisco ASR 1004 Chassis, dual power supply, spare
ASR1006 Cisco ASR 1006 Chassis, dual power supply
ASR1006= Cisco ASR 1006 Chassis, dual power supply, spare
ASR1006-X Cisco ASR 1006-X Chassis
ASR1006-X= Cisco ASR 1006-X Chassis, spare
ASR1009-X Cisco ASR 1009-X Chassis
ASR1009-X= Cisco ASR 1009-X Chassis, spare
ASR1013 Cisco ASR 1013 Chassis, redundant power supply
ASR1013= Cisco ASR 1013 Chassis, redundant power supply, spare
Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor
ASR1000-ESP20 Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor, 20 G
ASR1000-ESP20= Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor, 20 G, spare
ASR1000-ESP40 Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor, 40 G
ASR1000-ESP40= Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor, 40 G, spare
ASR1000-ESP100 Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor, 100 G
ASR1000-ESP100= Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor, 100 G, spare
ASR1000-ESP200 Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor, 200 G
ASR1000-ESP200= Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor, 200 G, spare
Cisco ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services Router
FAQ
© 2016 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 25
Part Number Description
Cisco ASR 1000 Route Processor
ASR1000-RP2 Cisco ASR 1000 Route Processor 2, 8 GB DRAM
ASR1000-RP2= Cisco ASR 1000 Route Processor 2, 8 GB DRAM, spare
Cisco ASR 1000 SPA Interface Processor, Ethernet Linecard, Ethernet Port Adapter
ASR1000-SIP40 Cisco ASR 1000 SPA Interface Processor 40
ASR1000-SIP40= Cisco ASR 1000 SPA Interface Processor 40, spare
ASR1000-2T+20X1GE Cisco ASR 1000 2-port 10-GE, 20-port GE line card
ASR1000-2T+20X1GE= Cisco ASR 1000 2-port 10-GE, 20-port GE line card, spare
ASR1000-6TGE Cisco ASR 1000 6-port 10-GE line card
ASR1000-6TGE= Cisco ASR 1000 6-port 10-GE line card, spare
EPA-1X100GE ASR 1000 1X100GE Ethernet port adapter